

No. 23-175

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,  
*Petitioner,*  
*us.*

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF  
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjlff.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND CASE. . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	2
ARGUMENT. . . . .	4
I. <i>Robinson</i> has no basis in the Eighth Amendment and should not be extended. . . . .	4
A. Original understanding and the Eighth Amendment. . . . .	4
B. Respecting v. Extending precedents. . . . .	9
II. <i>Powell v. Texas</i> sets no precedent supporting the Court of Appeals' decision. . . . .	11
A. Precedents, results, and material facts. . . . .	11
B. The <i>Marks</i> rule and the irrelevance of dissents. . . . .	14
C. Pluralities accepted by a subsequent majority. . . . .	18
CONCLUSION. . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U. S. 233 (2007).....	18
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U. S. 99 (2013).....	6
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U. S. 404 (1972).....	13, 16
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1112, 203 L. Ed. 2d 521 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>City of Boise v. Martin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 674, 205 L. Ed. 2d 438 (2019).....	2
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U. S. 36 (2004).....	6
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U. S. 428 (2000)...	10
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U. S. 215 (2022).....	10
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U. S. 104 (1982).....	19
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U. S. 255 (2021).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U. S. 238 (1972).....	8, 15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U. S. 153 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U. S. 332 (1975).....	12
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 50 F. 4th 787 (CA9 2022).....	2
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U. S. 356 (1972).....	17
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U. S. 465 (2023).....	6

<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 589 U. S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1021, 206 L. Ed. 2d 312 (2020).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U. S. 347 (1967). . . . .	10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U. S. 586 (1978). . . . .	18
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U. S. 173 (1977). . . . .	13, 14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U. S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U. S. 188 (1977).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 902 F. 3d 1031 (CA9 2018).....	1
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F. 3d 584 (CA9 2019).....	1, 2, 4, 14
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U. S. 742 (2010).....	17
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U. S. 183 (1971).....	15
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U. S. 413 (1966)...	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U. S. 460 (2012).....	8
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U. S. 436 (1966). . . . .	10
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U. S. 412 (1986).....	10
<i>N. Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U. S. 1 (2022). . . . .	6
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U. S. 188 (1972). . . . .	12
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U. S. 302 (1989).....	19

<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U. S. 514 (1968).....	2, 4, 11, 13, 14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U. S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2020).....	6, 13, 17
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U. S. 660 (1962).....	4
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U. S. 476 (1957).....	16
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U. S. 505 (1961) . . .	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U. S. 288 (1989).....	18
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682, 203 L. Ed. 2d 11 (2019).....	17
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1069, 892 P. 2d 1145 (1995).....	14
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U. S. 86 (1958).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 592 U. S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 467, 208 L. Ed. 2d 318 (2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 595 U. S. 302 (2022).....	9, 18
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 597 U. S. 134 (2022).....	10

### **United States Constitution**

U. S. Const., Amdt. 10. ....	7
U. S. Const., art. III, § 2. ....	14

### Secondary Authorities

- Chamberlain, D., *The Doctrine of Stare Decisis: Its Reasons and Extent* (N. Y. St. Bar Assn. 1885) . . . . . 11
- Gardner, Rethinking *Robinson v. California* in the Wake of *Jones v. Los Angeles*: Avoiding the “Demise of the Criminal Law” by Attending to “Punishment,” 98 *J. Crim. L. & Criminology* 429 (2008) . . . . . 10
- Goodhart, Determining the Ratio Decidendi of a Case, 40 *Yale L. J.* 161 (1930) . . . . . 11, 12
- Kent, J., *Commentaries on American Law* (8th ed. 1854) . . . . . 11
- Larkin, *Camping and the Constitution*, *Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* (forthcoming), [https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract\\_id=4686429](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4686429) (Jan. 24, 2024 draft) . . . . . 4, 5
- Schauer, Precedent, 39 *Stan. L. Rev.* 571 (1987) . . . 11
- Scheidegger, Tinkering with the Machinery of Death: Lessons from a Failure of Judicial Activism, 17 *Ohio St. J. Crim. L.* 131 (2019) . . . . . 8, 15
- Shapiro, S., et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019) . . . . . 12
